

HEARING DATE AND TIME: November 18, 2010 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)
OBJECTION DEADLINE: November 11, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222
Arthur Steinberg
Scott Davidson

BINGHAM McCUTCHEM LLP
1 Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Telephone: (617) 951-8000
Facsimile: (617) 951-8736
John R. Skelton
Evan J. Benanti

Attorneys for General Motors LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re : **Chapter 11**
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., : **Case No.: 09-50026 (REG)**
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : :
: :
Debtors. : **(Jointly Administered)**
-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF GENERAL MOTORS LLC
TO ENFORCE 363 SALE ORDER AND APPROVED DEFERRED
TERMINATION AGREEMENTS AGAINST RAMP CHEVROLET, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Fact That Ramp is a Chapter 11 Debtor Does Not Change The Fact That Ramp Agreed To This Court’s Exclusive Jurisdiction To Adjudicate Any Disputes Concerning The Wind-Down Agreements.	4
B. Ramp’s Assumption of the WDAs Means that Ramp Is Bound By Provisions, Even Those That Might Otherwise Have Been Subject To A Challenge Under §553	5
C. The §3(c) Netting Provision Is Not Just “Set Off” But Defines New GM’s Basic Payment Obligation.....	11
D. Ramp’s Wind-Down Payment is Subject to New GM’s Reconciliation Rights Pursuant To The Open Account.	11
E. New GM’s Claim Should Not Be Reduced Based on the New York Dealer Statute.	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Able Demolition v. Pontiac</i> , 739 N.W.2d 696 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)	11
<i>Frank v. ITT Commercial Fin. Corp.</i> (<i>In re Thompson Boat Co.</i>), 230 B.R. 815 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1995).....	13
<i>In re Bill Heard Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 400 B.R. 813 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2009)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Bob Brest Buick Inc.</i> , 136 B.R. 322 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1991)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Eveleth Mines, LLC</i> , 312 B.R. 634 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2004)	4
<i>In Re Flagstaff Realty Assocs.</i> , 60 F.3d 1031 (3d. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Jamesway Corp.</i> , 201 B.R. 73 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>In re Kopel</i> , 232 B.R. 57 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re McWilliams</i> , 384 B.R. 728 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2008)	12
<i>In re Monroeville Dodge, Ltd.</i> , 166 B.R. 264 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1994)	8
<i>In re Pan Am Corp.</i> , 175 B.R. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Village Rathskeller, Inc.</i> , 147 B.R. 665 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Lee v. Schweiker</i> , 739 F.2d 870 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Minority Earth Movers, Inc. v. Walter Toebe Constr. Co.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 397 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	13

<i>NLRB v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	5, 7
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Gerth</i> , 991 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1993)	6, 8, 9
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 108(b).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	8, 16
11 U.S.C. §553.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 463(z).....	15
Fed. R. Bank. Proc. 7001	10
